

S-21012/9/2018-O/o US(EA&IC) Government of India Ministry of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation

3, B Wing, Shastri Bhawan, Dr. RP Road, New Delhi-110001, 10th January 2019

ORDER

Subject: Visit of 7 officials from CSMRS to Bhutan for carrying investigations at M/s Kholongchhu Hydro-Electric Project, Bhutan from 20th January 2019 to 03rd February, 2019 (excluding travel time).

Sanction of the competent authority is hereby accorded to the deputation of visit of following 7 officials from Central Soil Material Research Station (CSMRS) to Bhutan for carrying investigations at M/s Kholongchhu Hydro-Electric Project, Bhutan from 20th January 2019 to 03rd February, 2019 (excluding travel time):

- i. Dr. Manish Gupta, Scientist E, CSMRS, MoWR, RD & GR
- ii. Shri Shahid Noor, Scientist C, CSMRS, MoWR, RD & GR
- iii. Shri Ram Baboo, Scientist B, CSMRS, MoWR, RD & GR
- iv. Shri C.B.Sarma, ARO, CSMRS, MoWR, RD & GR
- v. Shri Roop Singh, Lab Asstt., CSMRS, MoWR, RD & GR
- vi. Shri Nand Kishore, Lab Asstt, CSMRS, MoWR, RD & GR
- vii. Shri Sarveshwar Singh, Lab Attendant, CSMRS, MoWR, RD & GR
- 2. All the expenses on this visit will be borne by M/s Kholongchhu Hydro Energy Limited (KHEL) and therefore, no expenditure will be borne by Government of India on this visit.
- 3. The officers shall travel on official passport. The period of absence from the post in India and grant of pay and allowances and counting of services for increment of above officers will be regulated in accordance with the provisions of Para 13-15 of the Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure O.M. No. 19036/7/75-E.IV (B) dated 5.8.1976.
- 4. The resignation or request for voluntary retirement from service while abroad will not be entertained under any circumstances. The officer will not stay abroad under any circumstances beyond the above-mentioned approved period without the prior sanction of Government of India.
- 5. Remuneration/honorarium/fees, if any, received by the officials during the visit will be governed by SR-11 and SR-12 (FR-SR. Part-I) and Government of India Orders printed there under.
- 6. The officers shall submit a report about their visit to Ministry of External Affairs (Northern [Nepal, Bhutan] Division) and Ministry of Water Resources (EA & IC Division) within one month of their return to India.

7. This issues with the concurrence of IFD of MoWR, RD& GR *vide* their Diary No. 461/IFD-2018 dated 20.12.2018.

(Binod Kumar) Director (EA&IC) Tel: 23383078

विनोद कुमार/BINOD KUMAR निदेशक/Director जल संसावन, नदी विकास एवं गंगा संस्थण मन्त्रातय Ministry of Water Resources, River Development & Ganga Rejuvenation भारत सरकार/Govt. of India नई दिल्ली/New Delhi-110001

Page 1 of 2



Copy to:-

- 1. Controller of Accounts, Ministry of Water Resources, Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg. New Delhi-110001.
- 2. Pay and Accounts Officer, Central Soil and Materials Research Station, Olof Palme Marg, Hauz Khas, New Delhi, Delhi 110016.
- 3. Indian Ambassador in Bhutan, Embassy of India, PO Box: 193, Jungshina, Thimphu, (email: amb.thimphu@mea.gov.in).
- 4. Ministry of External Affairs [Kind attn., Shri K Neogi, Under Secretary (North)], Room No. 265, South Block, New Delhi w.r.t. its political clearance dated 24.12.2018.
- 5. Officers concerned.
- 6. Director, Central Soil and Materials Research Station, New Delhi
- 7. JS (IC&GW), MoWR, RD&GR, Shram Shakti Bhawan, New Delhi
- 8. Admn/Finance Desk/ Budget, MoWR, RD & GR, New Delhi.
- 9. Sanction folder.

(Binod Kumar) Director (EA&IC)

Tel: 23383078

विनोद कुमार/BINOU जल संसाधन, नदी विकास एवं गंगा संरक्षण मन्त्रातय जल संसाधन, नदा विकास एवं गुना संरक्षण लन्त्रात्व Ministry of Water Resources, River Development & Ganga Rejuvenation भारत संरकार/Govt. of India नई दिल्ली/New Delhi-110001